01-29-2004



₩m PTO-1594

01 FC:8521

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

ΞT

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005	
Tab settings ⇒⇒ ▼ . 1026568	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Total Dance Live, LLC
Time Life Inc.	Internal 6 2004 Address:
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: November 18, 2003	Street Address: _13764 Lexham Garden Avenue City: _Baton RougeState: _LA_ Zip: _70810
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76426844 Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Katherine L. McDaniel, Esq.	registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Katten Muchin Zavis Rosenman, 2029 Century Park East, Suite 2600	8. Deposit account number:
City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip:90067	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. Katherine L. McDaniel, Esq. Name of Person Signing Signature January 13, 2004 Date	
01/28/2004 DBYRNE 00000265 76426844 otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

40.00 Hail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002902 FRAME: 0888

QUITCLAIM TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Time Life Inc. (a Delaware corporation), with offices located at 2000 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, is the owner of the trademark STEVE HOOD'S TOTAL DANCE and Application Serial No. 76/426844 therefor, which is pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Total Dance Live, LLC (a Louisiana limited liability corporation), with offices located at 13764 Lexham Garden Avenue, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810, is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor;

WHEREAS, Time Life Inc. makes no representations or warranties regarding said trademark and the application therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Time Life Inc. does hereby assign into Total Dance Live LLC any and all right, title and interest in and to the said trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, that portion of the business to which the trademark pertains, and the application therefor.

Time Life Inc.

By:

Name: Randolph H. Elkins

Title: Senior Vice President, Law &

Business Affairs

Commonwealth of Virginia:

:ss

City of Alexandria:

On the 18th day of November, 2003, before me personally came Randolph H. Elkins, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in McLean, Virginia; that he is the Senior Vice President, Law & Business Affairs, of Time Life Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; and that he is duly authorized to sign the above instrument on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public

Karen Ann Kapp
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Virginia
Commissioned as Karen Kapp Conto
My Commission Expires Aug. 31, 2004

MINIMUM.

1

QUITCLAIM TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Time Life Inc. (a Delaware corporation), with offices located at 2000 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, is the owner of the trademark STEVE HOOD'S TOTAL DANCE and Application Serial No. 76/426844 therefor, which is pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Total Dance Live, LLC (a Louisiana limited liability corporation), with offices located at 13764 Lexham Garden Avenue, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810, is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor;

WHEREAS, Time Life Inc. makes no representations or warranties regarding said trademark and the application therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Time Life Inc. does hereby assign into Total Dance Live LLC any and all right, title and interest in and to the said trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, that portion of the business to which the trademark pertains, and the application therefor.

Time Life Inc.

Name: Randolph H. Elkins

Title: Senior Vice President, Law &

Business Affairs

Commonwealth of Virginia:

:ss

City of Alexandria:

On the 18th day of November, 2003, before me personally came Randolph H. Elkins, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in McLean, Virginia; that he is the Senior Vice President, Law & Business Affairs, of Time Life Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; and that he is duly authorized to sign the above instrument on behalf of said corporation.

Motary Public

My Commission Expires Aug. 31, 2004

RECORDED: 01/16/2004

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002902 FRAME: 0890